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Fwd: Inspection report for 2BE-SIL0709

Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca> Wed, Dec 18, 2013 at 3:42 PM
To: Robin Ikkutisluk <robin.ikkutisluk@nwb-oen.ca>

Please action this one, thanks.

W, Phyllis Beaulieu- & >c >

Manager of Licensing- Responsable des permis
AN ASonio %S Manivawvug Laisaliginigrmun

7 NUNAVUT WATER BOARD - OFFICE DES EAUX DU NUNAVUT
N ‘ 0a2¢ Al cnr® ALY - NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI
' www.nwh-oen.ca

PO Box 119 C.p. 119 NNSB3\L 119 Titigagagvia 119
Gjoa Haven, NU, X0B 110 Gijoa Haven (Nunavut), X0B 110 AR 5a BC0B 11D Ughugtiug, NU, X0B 110

Toll Free / Sans Frais / AP <0% / Akiittuq: 1 -835 — 521 - 3745
Tel / Téléphone / ¥L¥PC / Hivayauta: (867) 360-6338 | Fax / Télécopieur / Ab<*d®/ Fax-kut: (867) 360-6369
WARNING - This communication, including mmy attechments contuing confidential information miended only for the addresseels) noted above, Any unauthorized

distribution, copying. or dizclosure iz strictly prohibited. If you have received this by mistale, jpleaze notify the sender inmediarely and delete this message without printing or
copying it. Thank you.

AVIS DE CONFIDENTIALITE - Cle message, ¢f loulels) piceels) jombe(s) el confidentic] b el & Pusage exclusil dufes) destinatairels) ei-dessus, Toule aulre persome esl par
la présente avisée qu'il lui est strictement interdit de le dittuzer, le distribuer ou le reproduire. Si le destinataire ne peut étre joint ou vous est inconn, veuillez informer
lexpéditeur par courier électronigque immédiatement et détruire ce message ef toute cople de celui-cl Merci pour votre collaboration,

h% Merci de penser a l'environnement avant d'imprimer ce courriel / Thank yon for thinking of the environment before printing this email

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Eva Paul <Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>

Date: Wed, Dec 18, 2013 at 3:04 PM

Subject: Inspection report for 2BE-SIL0709

To: Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>, karmstrong@strongbowexploration.com

Cc: Baba Pedersen <Baba.Pedersen@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>, Erik Allain <Erik.Allain@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>, Geneviéve Marquis <Genevieve.Marquis@aandc-
aadnc.gc.ca>, dgale@strongbowexploration.com

Hello Mr. Armstrong,

Appologies for the delay in getting this report from July written. I have many conflicting priorities. Please find attached the Inspection report and photos
from the July 7, 2013 inspection. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to be in touch.

Regards,

Eva Paul

Water Resources Officer | Agent des ressources hydriques

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada | Affaires autochtones et Développement du Nord Canada
Nunawt Regional Office | Bureau régional du Nunawut

Building 918, PO Box 100 | Edifice 918, CP 100

lqaluit, NU X0A OHO

Phone | Tél. : 867-975-4548
Cell | Mobile: 867-222-6490
Fax | Téléc. : 867-979-6445
Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

== INAL INT H7ENA1E D2 27RE_QII N7nQa DEDNADT NN IV 7 2012 INNGDECTINN rnAf
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Mike MacMorran <mikemacmorran@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 9, 2014 at 11:18 AM
To: Eva Paul <Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>
Cc: Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>, Robin Ikkutisluk <robin.ikkutisluk@nwb-oen.ca>, Erik Allain <Erik.Allain@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>

Hi Eva,

I’m writing in regards to the inspection report for water license 2BE-SIL0709 dated December 18, 2013 (actual inspection was July 7, 2013). Again, as |
am new to Strongbow/North Arrow, | have had to rely on limited conversations with past employees for information regarding past work programs
at various project sites, the Silvertip project (SIL) being one of them.

In discussions I’'ve had with past employees regarding this project, a best effort was made to remove the historical debris found at the site prior to
the start of Strongbow’s work in 2007. Records show that Strongbow was responsible solely for their impact at the site, and “endeavored to assist in
properly disposing of historical debris” existing at the site prior to their arrival. There is typically very little extra time and personnel available to
do additional site cleanup and not all of the historical debris was able to be removed. Given that a best effort was made, and that the site appeared
to be found in better shape than how it had been found in 2009 following the inspection of Ms. Joy (mentioned in your report that “the site had
improved from how it was originally found”), the effort made should be taken into account and found satisfactory to the terms of the water license
agreement.

I look forward to continue working with you to move this license forward to closure. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any
comments or questions regarding this matter.

Best regards,

Mike

On Wed, Dec 18, 2013 at 2:25 PM, Ken Armstrong <karmstrong@northarrowminerals.com> wrote:
Mike,
Another inspection report to add to the list of things to discuss...

Ken

From: Eva Paul [mailto: Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 2:04 PM

To: Phyllis Beaulieu; Ken Armstrong SBW

Cc: Baba Pedersen; Erik Allain; Geneviéve Marquis; Dave Gale
Subject: Inspection report for 2BE-SIL0709

Hello Mr. Armstrong,

Appologies for the delay in getting this report from July written. I have many conflicting priorities. Please find attached the Inspection report and
photos from the July 7, 2013 inspection. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to be in touch.

Regards,

FEva Paul

Water Resources Officer | Agent des ressources hydriques

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada | Affaires autochtones et Développement du Nord Canada
Nunawt Regional Office | Bureau régional du Nunawut

Building 918, PO Box 100 | Edifice 918, CP 100

Igaluit, NU XO0A OHO

Phone | Tél. : 867-975-4548
Cell | Mobile: 867-222-6490
Fax | Téléc. : 867-979-6445
Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca> Mon, Jan 13, 2014 at 12:03 PM
To: Robin Ikkutisluk <robin.ikkutisluk@nwb-oen.ca>

Robin, here is the latest inspection for 2BE-SIL. This can go with the open application for now as the applicant is requesting a cancellation. Ensure that the
tech on the file gets this information and please update the database, thanks.
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Toll Free / Sans Fraig / AP 0% / Akuttuqg: 1 -855 — 521 - 3745
Tel / Téléphone / ¥<¥PC / Hivayauta: (867) 360-6338 | Fax / T¢lécopieur / Ab<*d® / Fax-kut: (867) 360-6369
WARNING - This communication, including mny attachments contains confidential mformation miended only for the addressec(s) noted above, Any unauthonzed

distribution, copying. or dizclosure i strictly prohibited. If you have recenved this by mistalke, jplease notify the sender inmediately and delete this message without printing or
capying it. Thank you.

AVIS DE CONFIDENTIALITE - Ce message, ef lonle(s) piceels) jombe(s) el confidentic] et et @ Pusage exclusil dufes) dedimatairel=) ei-dessus, Toule aulre persomme esi par
la prézente avisée qu'il lui est grictement interdit de le dittuzer, le distribuer ou le reproduire. Si le destinataire ne peut étre jomt ou vous est inconnu, veuillez informer
l'expéditeur par cowrier électronique immédiatement et détruire ce message et toute copie de celui-ci. Merct pour votre collaboration.

E% Merci de penzer a lenvironnement avant d'imprimer ce contriel / Thank you for thinking of the environment before printing thiz email

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Eva Paul <Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>

Date: Wed, Dec 18, 2013 at 3:04 PM

Subject: Inspection report for 2BE-SIL0709

To: Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>, karmstrong@strongbowexploration.com

Cc: Baba Pedersen <Baba.Pedersen@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>, Erik Allain <Erik.Allain@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>, Genevieve Marquis <Genevieve.Marquis@aandc-
aadnc.gc.ca>, dgale@strongbowexploration.com

Hello Mr. Armstrong,

Appologies for the delay in getting this report from July written. I have many conflicting priorities. Please find attached the Inspection report and photos
from the July 7, 2013 inspection. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to be in touch.

Regards,

Eva Paul

Water Resources Officer | Agent des ressources hydriques

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada | Affaires autochtones et Développement du Nord Canada
Nunawt Regional Office | Bureau régional du Nunawut

Building 918, PO Box 100 | Edifice 918, CP 100

Igaluit, NU XO0A OHO

Phone | Tél. : 867-975-4548
Cell | Mobile: 867-222-6490
Fax | Téléc. : 867-979-6445
Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

£ 1QALUIT#750115-v2-2BE-SIL0709_REPORT_ON_JULY_7_2013_INSPECTION. pdf
440K

Eva Paul <Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca> Tue, Jan 14, 2014 at 9:54 AM
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To: Mike MacMorran <mikemacmorran@gmail.com>
Cc: Erik Allain <Erik.Allain@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>, Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>, Robin Ikkutisluk <robin.ikkutisluk@nwb-oen.ca>

Hi Mike,
The 2009 and 2013 photos are going in the mail today. Apologies for the delay; I've had a few urgent matters come up since our last exchange.
To respond to your message below:

Part B Item 2(iv) (to be included in the Annual Report): A description of all progressive and or final reclamation work undertaken, including photographic
records of site conditions before, during and after completion of operations;

Strongbow/North Arrow failed to satisfy this licence requirement in both the 2007 and 2008 Annual Reports. If photos were submitted at the beginning of
the project, showing what waste existed prior to activity, the situation would be more clear. The onus is on Strongbow/North Arrow to prove this. That
said, it is not clear to me that this would absolve the Licensee from the removal of pre-existing materials, due to the following condition:

Part | Item 8: The Licensee shall remove from the site infrastructures and site material, including but not limited to, all fuel caches, drums, barrels, buildings and
contents, docks, water pumps and lines, material and equipment before the expiry of this Licence.

This item has not been satisfied.

The 2009 and 2013 AANDC visits both occurred after the activity was concluded. Ms. Joy's 2009 visit determined that deficiencies existed at that time.
That the situation was improved by the removal of fuel and some timbers does not satisfy the final reclamation requirements of the licence. My 2013
inspection has identified that deficiencies remain.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have further questions.

Eva Paul

Water Resources Officer | Agent des ressources hydriques

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada | Affaires autochtones et Développement du Nord Canada
Nunawt Regional Office | Bureau régional du Nunawut

Building 918, PO Box 100 | Edifice 918, CP 100

Igaluit, NU XOA OHO

Phone | Tél. : 867-975-4548
Cell | Mobile: 867-222-6490
Fax | Téléc. : 867-979-6445
Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

>>> Mike MacMorran <mikemacmorran@gmail.com> 1/9/2014 1:18 PM >>>
[Quoted text hidden]

Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca> Thu, Jan 16, 2014 at 1:27 PM
To: Robin Ikkutisluk <robin.ikkutisluk@nwb-oen.ca>

Sawe to central under Application and Enforcement Inspections
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Toll Free / Sans Fraig / AP 0% / Akuttuqg: 1 -855 — 521 - 3745
Tel / Téléphone / ¥<¥PC / Hivayauta: (867) 360-6338 | Fax / T¢lécopieur / Ab<*d® / Fax-kut: (867) 360-6369
WARNING - This communication, including mny attachments contains confidential mformation miended only for the addressec(s) noted above, Any unauthonzed

distribution, copying. or dizclosure i strictly prohibited. If you have recenved this by mistalke, jplease notify the sender inmediately and delete this message without printing or
capying it. Thank you.
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la prézente avisée qu'il lui est grictement interdit de le dittuzer, le distribuer ou le reproduire. Si le destinataire ne peut étre jomt ou vous est inconnu, veuillez informer
l'expéditeur par cowrier électronique immédiatement et détruire ce message et toute copie de celui-ci. Merct pour votre collaboration.

E‘% Merci de penzer a lenvironnement avant d'imprimer ce contriel / Thank you for thinking of the environment before printing thiz email
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